Exhibit 5

ORIGINAL

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This First Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this day of July, 2019, by and
between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and NINYO &
MOORE, a California corporation, whose address is 2020 CHALLENGER DRIVE, SUITE 103,
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 (the “Provider”), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On April 2, 2019, an agreement was entered into by and between City and Provider
(hereinafter "Agreement") in the amount of $128,230. for Air Monitoring Support during
Remediation for the CAT/RAMP + Gap Project.

B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement for additional funds to
accommodate 24/7 Air Monitoring of Construction Site, Imposed Post-Start of Construction by
ACDEH, on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

. Item No. 3, COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER, Paragraph 2 of the Agreement is
modified to read as follows:

113

a.  The total compensation for work under this First Amendment to Agreement is not to
exceed $46,770, for a total agreement amount of $175,000.

2 Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Signatures on following page

Ninyo & Mogre - First Amendment l Version 10-15-15

Air Monitoring Support-CAT RAMP+ Gap GAPUBWORKS\CIP\91402 CAT (RAMP) MANAGEMENT\1.2 CONTRACTS
RFP RFQ\L.2.4 TESTING AND INSPECTIONS NEMWINYO & MOORE FOLDER\NINYOMOORE I1ST AMENDMENT.DOC



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of Agreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

NINYO & MOORE CITY OF ALAMEDA
A California Corporation A Municipal Corporation

=

75 i
Avram Ninyo Eric J. Levitt
President City Manager
CHr~mat [ chanl. RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Tammy Richards )
Controller .
\_/

Liam Garland
Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

“edaid Dt

Michael Roush
Assistant City Attorney

Ninyo & Moore ~ First Amendment 2 Version 10-15-15

Air Monitaring Support-CAT RAMP+Gap G:\PUBWORKS\CIP\91402 CAT (RAMPAI MANAGEMENT\1.2 CONTRACTS
RFP RFQ\1.2.4 TESTING AND INSPECTIONS N&MWINYO & MOORE FOLDERWINYOMOORE IST AMENDMENTDOC



4/26/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: ¥ tha certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ABDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policles may require an endorsement, A statement on
this cartificate does not confor rights to tha certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

~ Ve | DATE (HRDIYYYY)
ﬂCOR. D CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

PROGUCER A
E?f,'_ ’oﬁﬁgg}‘s& Assodlates PHONE @ & 610-4656-3080 (2% s 10-462.2103
Oakland CA 94604-2675 Dtfneas, cerlificates@dealeyrenton.com
- INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE RAIC ¥
- wsuRER A : Travelers Property Casualty Co of Ameri 26674
INSURED NINVOMOOR iaureR b American Automeblle Ins. Co. 21849
Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical & 1~
Environmental Sclences Censultants piauner ¢ : Evanston insurance Garpa 36378
2020 Challenger Drive, Suite 103 | INSURER D ; .
Alameda CA 84501 INSURER E 3
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1113870485 REVISION NUMBER:

‘THIS IS YO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT ‘TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE PCLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

[T TYPE OF INSURANCE " fasplwin] POLIOY NUMBER R LuITS
A | X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | v | esosassra47 10/3/2018 | 10/3/2019 | EACH OCCURRENCE §1,000,000
[ BAWAGE TO RERTZD
| cuamswnce [X] socur | PREMBES (Ep ooouvorce) | 1,000,000
| X | cotrectuaitan / MED EXP (Any oo parson) | $ 10,000
i ocP PERSUNAL & ADVINJURY | $ 1,000,000
GENV. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE $2,000,000
FRO- o
poucv@,.gc; Dmc A . PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
omizR: . s
A | AUTOMOBILELIABRATY V| v [ s10a088R247 1072018 | 101312018 | GOLBINED SNOLELMIT | 54,600,000
X | anv auro BODAY INRIRY (Por porson) | §
| SCHEDULED
|| ey P BODLY INRIRY (Por acoidont)| §
A | AUmos oLy AUTOS ONLY
, $
A | X |umrenanas | X | ocoun Y | ¥ | cupsJ4zes27 10/3/2018 | 10312018 | eAcH OCCURRENCE §9,000,000
EXCES3 LIAB CLAIME-MADE| AQGREGATE $9,000000
o] | _
WORKERS CONPENSATION Y PR "
6 |WORKERS CONPE s 5CWR089791804 suizots | smeezn X [BERL e |
mpaemwmxmmva €. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
EMBEREXCLUDED? E NJA [~ —————
[Mandsiory i) E.L. DISEABE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
DTN O SPERATIONS belwr : E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
C | Prefosdionsi Liah ' Y 000,000 per Clam
R MILV?PLOC03340 102018 | 4mmozo g.mm?ﬂm

DESCRITION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AGORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schadule, may bo aitachad 1f moro space Is regquired)

REF: ALL OPERATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED. GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: City of Alameda, lis City
Councl, boards and commissions, officers, and employees. Insurance is primary per policy form. Walver of Subragafion applies to Commerdial General
LiabHity, Automobile Liabifity and Warkers Cempensation.

CITY OF ALAWEDA

Management

CERTIFICATE HOLD

CANCELLATION 30 Day NOC/10 Day for NonPay of Prem

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREGF, NOTICE WILL BE DRELVERED IN

City of Alameda ACCORDANCE WiTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Alameda Paint,Building |

950 West Mall Square, Rom 110 AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE
Alameda CA 94501-7558 ‘

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD




8308988R247 /

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
INDUSTRYEDGE * ENDORSEMENT

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF GOVERAGE g This endorsement broadsns coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provislons of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endarsement to this Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and excluslons may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your palicy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what Is and is not covered.

A

Broadened Named Insured

B. Incidental Medical Malpractice

C. Reasonable Force y Bodily Injury Or Property
Damage
D. Non-Owned Watercraft i Increased To Up To

E.
F.

75 fest L
Alrcraft Chartered With Pilot

Extension Of Coverage gy Damage To
Premises Rented To You

G. Personal Injury m Assumed by Contract
H. Increased Supplementary Payments

v

J.
K. Additlonal

L. Additional

| 13
€ &g
8
IEY
2: 03
e K
=

CiITy o

Lueretia Aii,

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)

Additional Insured m Owner, Manager Or
Lessor Of Premises

Additional Insured g Lessor Of Leased Equip-
ment

insured g State Or Polltical
Subdivisions g Permits Relating To Premises
Insured g State Or Political
Subdivisions g Permits Relating To Operations

ROVISIONS

BROADENED NAMED INSURED g UNNAMED
SUBSIDIARIES

The Named Insured In ltem 1. of the Declarations
-Is amsnded as follows:

The person or organization named in Item 1. of
the Daglarations and any organization, other than
a partnership, joint venture, limited Hability com-
pany or trust, of which you are the sole owner or

In which you maintein the majority ownership in-
tarest on the effective date of the policy. How-

© 2008 The Travelers Companles, inc.

M. Who Is An Insured g Newly Acquired Or

Formed Organizations

N. Injury To Co-Employees And Co-Volunteer
Workers

0. Medical Payments Limit

P Knowledge And Notice Of Occurrence Or

vOffense
Q. Other Insurance Condition
R. Unintentional Omission
S. Walver Of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery
Against Others To Us When Required By
Contract
T. Amended Bodily Injury Definition
U. Amended Insured Confract Definition g Rail-
road Easement
V. Additional Definition g Wrilten Contract Re-
quiring Insurance

ever, coverage for any such additional organiza-
tion will cease as of the date, if any, during the
policy period, that you no longer are the sole
owner of, or maintaln the majority ownership in-
terest In, such organization.

. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

1. The foilowing Is added to the definition of "oc-
currence” In the DEFINITIONS Section:

Unless you are in the business or occupation
of providing prafessional health care services,
Moccurrence” also means an act or omission

Page 1 of 8




Page 20f 8

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

committed by any of your "employees” who is
employed by you as a registerad nurse, li-
censed practical nurse, emergency medical
techniclan or paramedic, in providing or failing
to provide ‘incidental medical services® or
"Good Samaritan services" to a person,

. The following is added to the DEFINITIONS
Section: .

a. ‘Incldental medical services® means
medical, surgical, dental, laboratory, x-ray
or nursing service, treatment, advice or
instruction; the related fumishing of food
or beverages; the furnishing or dispens-
ing of drugs or medical supplies or appll-
ances; or first aid.

b. "Good Samaritan services® means those
medical services rendered or provided In
an emergency and for which no remu-
neration is demanded or recelved.

. The following is added to Paragraph 2.a.(1)
of SECTION Il g WHO IS AN INSURED

Paragraphs (1) {a), (b}, (c) and (d) above do
not apply to any of your "employees® who are
employed by you as a registered nurse, li-
censed practical nurse, emergency medical
techniclan or paramedic but only while per-
forming the services described In Paragraph
1. above and while acting within the scope of
their employment by you. Any such “employ-
ees” rendering “incldental medical services"
or "Good Samaritan services” will be deemed
fo be acting within the scope of their employ-
ment by you.

. The following exclusion is added to Para-
graph 2. Exclusions of SECTION | g COV-
ERAGES g COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY
AND PROPERTY DANMAGE LIABILITY:

Sale of Pharmaceuticals

“Bodily injury” or "property damage" arising
out of the willful violation of a penal statute or
ordinance relating to the sale of phamaceuti-

cals committed by or with the knowledge or
consent of the insured.

. The following Is added to Paragraph 4.b., Ex-

cess Insurance, of SECTION IV gy COM-
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDI-
TIONS:

This insurance is excess over any valid and
collectible “other insurance", whether primary,
excass, contingeni or on any other basls, that
is available to you or any of your "employees”

for “bodily Injury” that arises out of providing
or failing to provide “incidental medical ser-
vices® or "Good Samaritan services", except
for Insurance purchased specifically by you to
apply In excess of the Limits of insurance
shown in the Declarations for this Coverage
Part,

The following is added to Paragraph 5. of
SECTION Ul g LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

For the purposes of determining the applica-
ble Each Occurrence Limit, &ll related acts or
omissions committed by any of your “employ-
ees” in providing or failing to provida “inciden-
tal medical services” or "Goad Samaritan ser-
vices" to any ona person will be deemed to be
one “accurrence”.

C. REASONABLE FORCE PROPERTY DAMAGE g
EXCEPTION TO EXPECTED OR INTENDED IN-
JURY EXCLUSION

The following replaces Exclusion a., Expected Or
Intended Injury, in Paragraph 2. of SECTION | g
COVERAGES g COVERAGE A BODILY IN-
JURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY;

Expected Or Intended Injury Or Damage

"Badily injury” or "property damage"® expected
or Intended from the standpoint of the in-
sured. This excluslon does not apply to "bod-
ily injury” or "property damage"” resulting from
the use of reasonable force to protect any
person or propetty.

D. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT g INCREASED
TO UP TO 75 FEET

1'

2,

© 2008 The Travelers Companles, Inc.

The following replaces Paragraph (2) of Ex-
clusion g., Alrcraft, Auto Or Watercraft, in
Paragraph 2. of SECTION | y COVERAGES
m COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
(@) Less than 75 feet long; and
(b) Not being used to carry any person or
property for a charge.
The following is added to SECTION Il g WHO
IS AN INSURED:

Any person who, with your expressed or im-
plied consent, either uses or s responsible for
the use of a nonowned watercraft that is less
than 75 feet and not belng used to camry per-
son or property for a charge is Included as an
Insured under this Coverage Parl.

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)




~ €CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)

AIRCRAFT CHARTERED WITH PILOT

The following Is added to Exclusion g., Aircraft,
Auto Or Watercraft, in Paragraph 2. of SECTION
| g COVERAGES g COVERAGE A BODILY IN-
JURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

This exclusion does not apply to an aircraft that
ls:

(a) Chartered with a pilot to any insured; and

{b) Not owned by any insured.

EXTENSION OF COVERAGE gy DAMAGE TO
PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

1. The following replaces the last paragraph of
SECTION | gy COVERAGES g COVERAGE A
BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAM-
AGE LIABILITY:

Exclusions ¢. through n. do not apply to dam-
age to premises while rented to you, or tem-
porarily occupied by you with pemnission of
the owner, caused by:

a. Fire;
b. Explosion;
c. Lightning;

d. Smoke resulting from such fire, explosion,
or lightning; or

e Water.

A separate limit of Insurance applies to this
coverage as described in SECTION il g LIM-
ITS OF INSURANCE

2. The insurance under this Provision F. does
not apply to damage to premises while rented
to you, or temporarly occupled by you with
permission of the owner, caused by:

a. Rupture, bursting, or operation of pres-
sure relief devices; .

b. Rupture or bursting dus to expansion or
swelling of the contents of any bullding or
structure, caused by or resulting from wa-
ter; or

c. Explosion of steam bollers, steam plpss,
steam engines, or steam turbines.

3. The following replaces Paragraph 6. of SEC-
TION HI g LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Subject fo 5. above, the Damage To Prem-
Ises Rentad To You Limit is the most we will
pay under Coverage A for the sum of all
damages because of "property damage” to
any one premises while rented to you, or
temporarily occupied by you with pemmission

G.

H.

© 2008 The Travelers Companles, Ino.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

of the owner, caused by: fire; explosion; light-
ning; smoke resulting from such fire, explo-
slon, or lightning; or water. The Damage To
Premises Rented To You Limit will apply to all
"property damage” proximately caused by the
same “occurrence”, whether such damage
results from: fire; explosion; lightning; smoke

' resulﬁng from such fire, explosion, or light-
ning; or water; or any oomblnation of any of
these causes.

The Damage To Premises Rented To You
Limit will be the higher of:

a. $300,000; or

b. The amount shown for the Damage To
Premises Rented To You Limit in the
Declarations for thls Coverage Part.

4. The following replaces Paragraph a. of the
definition of “insured contract® in the DEFINI-
TIONS Section:

a. A contract for a lease of premises, How-
ever, that portion of the contract for a
lease of premises that indemnifies any
person or organization for damage to
premises while rented to you, or tempo-
rarily occupled by you with permission of
the owner, caused by: fire; explosion;
lightning; smoke resulting from such fire,
explosion, or lightning; or water is not an
‘insured contract’;

PERSONAL INJURY g ASSUMED BY CON-
TRACT

The following replaces Exclusion e., Contractual
Liabllity (n Paragraph 2. of SECTION | g COV-
ERAGES g COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND
ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY:

"Advertising injury" for which the Insured has as-
sumed llabllity In a contract or agreement. This
exclusion does not apply to liabllity for damages
that the insured would have In the absence of the
contract or agraement.

INCREASED SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

1. The following replaces Paragraph 1.b. of
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS g COVER-
AGES A AND B of SECTION | gy COVER-
AGES:

b. Up to $2,500 for cost of ball bonds re-
quired bacause of accidents or traffic law
viclations arising out of the use of any
vehicle to which the Badily Injury Liabllity
Coverage applies. We do not have fo fur-
nish these bonds.

Page 30of 8




COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

2. The following replacas Paragraph 1.d. of

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS g COVER-
AGES A AND B of SECTION | gy COVER-
AGES:

d. All reasonable expenses Incurred by the
Insured at our request to assist us In the
investigation or defense of the claim or
“sult®, including actual loss of eamings up
to $500 a day because of time off from
work. -

performed by or on behalf of such
additional insured; or

(3) Any premises for which coverage Is
excluded by another endorsement to
this Coverage Part.

3. This Provision L. doss not apply on any basis

to any person or organization for which cov-

‘erage as an additional Insured specificaliy Is

added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

/ l. ADDITIONAL INSURED g OWNER. MANAGER

OR LESSOR OF PREMISES J. ADDITIONAL INSURED g LESSOR OF LEASED

dod c WI-IO EQUIPMENT
1. The following is added to SECTION Il _
IS AN INSURED; 1. g;ﬁ:lllzglsgés;ddad to SECTION Il g WHO

Page 40of 8

Any person or organization that you have
agreed In a “wrilten contract requiring insur-
ance” fo include as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part is an Insured, but

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily In-
Jury® or "property damage" that occurs, or
“personal Injury’ caused by an offense
committed, efter you have entered Into
that “written contract requiring insurance";
and

b. Only if the "bodily injury”, "property dam-
age" or “personal injury® Is caused, In
whals or in part, by acts or omissions of
you cr any person or organization per-
forming operations on your behalf, and
arises out of the ownership, maintenance
or use of that part of any premises leased
to you under that "wiitten contract requir-
ing Insurance”.

. The Insurance provided to such additional in-

sured under this Provision I, is subjsct to the
following provisions:

a. The limits of insurance afforded to such
additional insured shall be the limils
which you agreed to provide in the "writ-
ten contract requiring Insurance”, or the
limits shown In the Declarafions for this
Caverage Part, whichever ara less; and

b. The insurance afforded to such additional
Insured does not apply to:

(1) Any "bodily injury”" or "property dam-
age" that occurs, or “personal injury®

caused by an offense committed, af-

ter you cease to bs a tenant in that
premises;

(2) Any structural alterations, new con-
structlon or demolition operations

© 2008 The Travelers Companles, Inc.

Any person or organization that you have
agreed in a “written cantract requlring insur-
ance" to include as an additional Insured on
this Coverage Part is an insured, but:

a. Only with respect to labflity for *badily In-
Jury® or “property damage” that occurs, or
*personal injury® caused by an offense
committed, after you have entered into
lhag “written contract requiring insurance®;
an

b. Only if the “bodily injury”, “property dam-
age" or "personal Injury” Is caused, in
whole or in part, by acts or omisslons of
you or any person or organization per-
forming operations on your behalf, in the
maintenance, operation or use of equip-
ment leased to you by such additional in-
sured.

. The insurance provided to such additional in-

sured under this Proviston J. Is subject to the
following provisions:

a. The limiis of Insurance afforded to such
additional Insured shall be the limits
which you agreed to provide in the "writ-
ten contract requiring insurance®, or the
limits shown in the Declarations far this
Coverage Part, whichever are less; and

b. The'insurance afforded to such additicnal
insured does not apply:

(1) To any "bodily injury” or “properly
damage” that occurs, or "personal in-
jury® caused by an offense commit-
fed, after the equipment lease ex-
pires; or

(2) Iif the equipment Is leased with an
operator.

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rov. 10-08)




CG D4 15 05 08 (Rov. 10-08)

3. This Provision J, does not apply on any basis
to any person aor organization for which cov-
erage as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

K. ADDITIONAL INSURED g STATE OR POLITI-

CAL SUBDIVISIONS g PERMITS RELATING TO
PREMISES

The following Is added to SECTION Il g WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any state or political subdivision that has issued a
permit in connectlon with premises owned or oc-
cupled by, or rented or loaned to, you, Is an in-
sured, but only with respect to "bodily Injury®,
*property damags®, "personal injury” or “advertis-
ing injury” arising out of the existence, ownership,
use, maintenance, repair, construction, erection
or removal of advertising signs, awnings, cano-
ples, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways,
manholes, marquess, hoist away openings, side-
walk vaults, elevators, street banners or decora-
fions for which that state or political subdivision
has Issued such permit.

ADDITIONAL INSURED g STATE OR POLIT)-
GAL SUBDIVISIONS g PERMITS RELATING TO
OPERATIONS

The following Is added to SECTION |l g WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any state or palitical subdivislon that has Issued a
permit Is an Insured, but only with respect to "bod-
ily injury®, "property damage®, "personal Injury” or
*advertising injury” arising aut of aperaticns per-
formed by you or on your behalf for which that
state or political subdivision has [ssued such
permit. However, no such state or political subdi-
vision Is an Insured for:

1. “Bodily injury®, “property damage”, "personal
injury” or “advertising injury" arising out of op-
erations performed for that state or political
subdivision; or

2. "Bodily injury” or “property damage” included
within the “products iy completed operations
hazard”.

. WHO IS AN INSURED g NEWLY ACQUIRED
OR FORNMED ORGANIZATIONS

The following replaces Paragraph 4.a. of SEC-
TION Il y WHO IS AN INSURED:

a. Gaverage under this provision Is afforded only
untll the 180th day after you acquire or form
the organization or the end of the policy pe-

N.

® 2008 The Travalars Companies, (ne.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

riod, whichever Is earlier. Any such newly ac-
quired or farmed organization that you report
in writing to us within 180 days after you ac-
quire or form the organization will be covered
under this provision until the end of the policy
pericd, even [f there are more than 180 days
remaining until the end of the policy pariad.

INJURY TO .CO-EMPLOYEES AND CO-
VOLUNTEER WORKERS

The following Is added to SECTION Il g WHO IS
AN INSURED: '

1. Your "employees” are insureds with respect
to “bodily injury” to a co-"employee® in the
course of the co-"employes's” employment by
you, or to your “volunteer workers™ while per-
forming duties related to the conduct of your
busliness, provided that this coverage for your
“employees” does not apply to acts cutside
the scope of thelr employment by you or while
performing duties unrelated to the conduct of
your business, ’

2. Your 'volunteer workers" are insureds with
raspect to "bodily Injury” to a co-"volunteer
worker* while performing duties related to the

" conduct of your business, or to your "emplay-
ees” [n the course of the "employee’s” em-
ployment by yau, provided that this coverage
for your “volunleer workers" dees.not apply
while performing duties unrelated to the con-
duct of your business.

3, Subparagraphs 2.a.(1)(a), (b) and {(c¢) and
3.a. of SECTION Il y WHO IS AN INSURED

do not apply to "bodily injury” for which insur-
ance is provided by paragraph 1. or 2. above.

MEDICAL PAYMENTS LIMIT

The following replaces paragraph 7, of SECTION
Iti g LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

Subject to 5. above, the Medical Expense Limit is
the most we will pay under Coverage C for all
medical expenses because of "bodily injury® sus-
talned by any one person, and will be the higher
of:

a. $10,000; or

b. The amount shown on the Declarations
for Medical Expense Limit.

KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCUR-
RENCE OR OFFENSE

The following is added to Paragraph 2, Duties In
The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or

Page 50f 8




Page 6 of 8

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Sult of SECTION IV gy COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

Notice of an "occurrence” or of an offense which
may result In a clalm must be given as soon as
practicable after knowledge of the "occurrence” or
offense has been reported to you, one of your
"exacutive officers® {if you are a corporation), one
of your partners who is an individual (if you are a
partnership), one of your managers (if you are a
limited liability company), one of your trustees
who Is an individual (if you are a trust), or an
"employee” (such as an insurance, loss control or
risk manager or administrator) designated by you
to give such nolice.

Knowledge by any other "employes” of an "occur-
rence” or offense does not imply that you also
have such knowledge.

Notice of an "occumrence” or of an offense which
may result in a claim will be deemed to be given
as secon as practicable to us if it s given In good
faith as soon as practicable to your workers' com-
pensation, accldent, or heaith Insurer. This ap-
plies only if you subsequantly give notice of the
"occurrence” or offense to us as soon as practi-
cable after you, one of your "exaculive officers"” (if
you are a corporation), one of your pariners who
is an individual (if you are a partnership), one of
yaur managers (if you are a limited liability com-
pany), one of your trustees who is an individual (if
you are a trust), or an “employee” {such as an In-
surance, loss control or risk manager or adminis-
trator) designated by you to give such notice dis-
covers that the “occurrence” or cffense may In-
volive this policy.

Q. OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

1. The following replaces Paragraph 4., Other
Insurance of SECTION IV g COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

4. Other Insurance

If valid and collectible ®other Insurance” is
available to the insured for a loss we
cover under Coverages A or B of this
Coverage Part, our obligations are limited
as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance Is primary except
when b. below applies. If this Insur-
ance is primary, our obligations are
not affected unless any of the “other
Insurance” is also primary. Then, we
will share with all that "other Insur-

b.

© 2008 The Travalars Companiss, Inc.

ance" by the method described in c.
below.

Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over any of
the "other insurance®, whether pri-
mary, excess, contingent or on any
ofher basls:

(1) That is Fire, Extended Coverage,
Builder's Risk, Installation Risk,

or similar coverage for ‘“your
work”;

(2) That Is Fire insurance for prem-
Ises rented to you or temporarily
accupled by you with. pemmission
of the owner;

(3) That Is insurance purchased by
you to cover your liability as a
fenant for “"property damage” to
premises rented to you or tempo-
rarily occupled by you with per-

- mission of the owner; or

(4) K the loss arises out of the maln-
tenance or use of alrcraft,
“"autos®, or watercraft to the ex-
tent not subject to Exclusion g. of
Section | iy Coverage A g Bodlly
Injury And Properly Damage Li-
ability; or

(5) That is available to the insured
when the insured is an additional
Insured under any ather poticy,
Including any umbrella or excess
policy.

When this Insurance Is excess, we

will have no duty under Coverages A

or B to defend the insured against

any “suit” if any provider of "other In-
surance® has a duty to defend the in-
sured against that "sult”. If no pro-
vider of "other Insurance® defends,
we will undertake to do so, but we will
be entiled to the Insured's rights

agalnst all those providers of “other .

insurance®.

When this insurance I8 excess over
"other Insurance”, we will pay only
our share of the amount of the loss, It
any, that exceeds the sum of:

{1) The total amount that all such
“other insurance” would pay for
the loss in the absance of this In-
surance; and

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rov. 10-08)




CG D4 15 05 08 (Rov. 10-08)

{2) The fotal of all deductible and
salf-insured amounts under that
“other insurance®,

We will share the remalning loss, if
any, with any "other insurance” that is
not described in this Excess Insur-
ance provislon.

¢. Method Of Sharing

If all of the "cther insurance” permits
contribution by equal shares, we will
follow this method also. Under this
approach each provider of insurance
contributes equal amounts until it has
pald its applicable fimit of Insurance
or none of the loss remalins, which-
ever comes first,

If any of the “other insurance® does .

not permit contribution by equal
shares, wa will cantribute by limits.
Under this method, the share of each
provider of insurance Is based on the
ratfo of its applicable limit of insur-
ance to the total applicable Himits of
insurance of all providers of Insur-
ance.

2. The following definition Is added to SECTION
V g DEFINITIONS:

“Other insurance":

a. Means insurancs, or the funding -of
losses, that is provided by, through or on
behalf of:

(1) Another insurance company;

{2) Us or any of our affiliated insurance
companies, except when the Non
cumulation of Each Occurrence Limit
sectlon of Paragraph 5. of LIMITS OF
INSURANCE (Section Ill) or the Non
cumulation of Personal and Advertis-
ing Injury limit sections of Paragraph
4. of LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Sec-
tion Il) applies;

{3} Any risk retention group;

(4) Any selfinsurance method or pro-
gram, other than any funded by you
and over which this Coverage Part
applies; or

(8) Any similar risk transfer or risk man-
agement method.

b. Does not include umbrella insurance, or
excess insurance, that you bought spe-
cifically to apply in excess of the Limits of

R.

AN

Tl

© 2008 The Travelers Companles, Inc.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Insurance shown on the Dedlarations of
this Coverage Part.

UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION

1. The following is added to Paragraph 6. Rep-
resentations of SECTION IV gy COMMER-
CIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS;

The unintentional omisslon of, or uninten-
tional error in, any Information provided by
you which we relled upon in issuing this policy
shall not prejudice your rights under this in-
surance.

2. This Pravislon R. does not affect our right to
collect additional premium or to exercise our
dght of cancellation or nonrenewal in accor-
dance with applicable Insurance laws or regu-
lations.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RE-
COVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US WHEN
REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

The following Is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer
of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us of
SECTION IV g COMMERCIAL GENERAL Ll-
ABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
agalnst any person or organization because of
payments we make for *bodily injury”, "property
damage®, "personal Injury® or "advertising Injury”
arising out of:

1. Premlses owned by you, temporarlly occu-
pled by you with permission of the owner, or
leased or rented to you;

2. Ongoing operations performed by you, or on
your behalf, under a contract or agreement
with that person or organization;

3. "Yourwork"; or
4. "Your praducts”.

We walve these rights only where you have
agreed to do so as part of a "wriftan contract re-
quiring insurance"” entered Into by you befere, and
in effect when, the "bodily injury® or °property
damage® ocours, or the "personal injury® offense
or "advartising injury” offense is committed.

AMENDED BODILY INJURY DEFINITION

The following replaces the definition of “bodily
injury” in the DEFINITIONS Section:

“Bodily injury® means bodily injury, mental an-
gulsh, mental Injury, shock, fright, disability, hu-
millation, sickness or disease sustained by a per-

Page 7 of 8




COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Page 8 of 8

son, including death resulting from any of these at
any time.

AMENDED INSURED CONTRACT DEFINITION
m RAILROAD EASEMENT

1. Subparagraph c. of the definition of “insured
contract” in the DEFINITIONS Section is re-
placed by the following:

c. Any sasement or license agreement;

2. Subparagraph f.(1) of the definition of in-
sured contract® In the DEFINITIONS Section
is deleted.

ADDITIONAL DEFINITION g WRITTEN CON-
TRACT REQUIRING INSURANCE

The following definition is added to the DEFINI-
TIONS Section: :

® 2008 The Travelers Compantes, Inc.

*Written contract requiring Insurance® means that
pert of any written centract or written agreement
under which you are required to include a person
or organization as an additional insured on this
Coverage Part, provided that the *bodlly Injury”
and “property damage" occurs, and the “personal
injury” Is caused by an offense commilted:

a. After the signing and execution of the contract
or agresment by you,

b. While that part of the contract or agreement is
in effect; and

¢. Before the end of the policy period.

CG D4 15 05 08 (Rev. 10-08)




8108986R247

COMMERCIAL AUTO

W

THIS ENDORSEMENT GHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE ~ This endorsement broadens coverage. Howsver, coverage for any
Injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provistons of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing Is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may epply to thess coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-

dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered. '

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

me o

F.

G.

BLANKET ADBITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED
LIMITS ~ )

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

. PROVISIONS
A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

e DALY

CITY OF ALANEDA
Risk Management
Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manager

A

The following Is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION [l - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur-
ing the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that Is not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage.
Coverags under this provislon is afforded only un-
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or-
ganization or the end of the policy period, which-
ever is earlier.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph ¢. in A.1.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or orgenization who s required under

- g written contract or agreement between you and

that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the “bodily Injury® or
"property damage” occurs and that is in effect
during the pollcy periad, to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an “insurdd” for Covered Autos
Liability Coveragse, but only for damagss to which

T3530215

H.

-
.

= rx

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights rezarved.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE ~ INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE ~ TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES ~ INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY
AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR ONHISSIONS

this insurance applles and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an “insured”
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section Il .

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION I — COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee” of yours is an “"insured” while
operating an "auto® hired or rented under a
contract or agresment in an “employee's”
name, with your parmission, while performing

duties related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. In B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV — BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Aufo Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed (o be cov-
ered "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto” hired or rented by
your "employes” under a contract in
an "employee's" name, with your

Page 1 of4

Includes copyrighted mateital of Insurance Services Office, Inc. vith Its permission.




COMMERCIAL AUTO

D.

Page 2 of 4

pemnission, while performing duties
related {o the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auto" that |s leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver Is not a
covered "auto",

EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who ls
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE: '

Any "employee” of yours Is an “insured” while us-
ing a covered “auto” you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affalrs.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED
LIMITS

1. -The fullowing replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),
of SECTION [1 - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of ball bonds (In-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident”
we cover. We do not have to furnish
thesa bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SECTION [l -~ COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE: .

{(4) All reasonable expenses Incurred by the
*insured” at our request, Including actual
loss of eamings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5) In Para-
graph B.7., Policy Pericd, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

(5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or
jurisdiction while any trade sanction, em-
bargo, or similar regulation imposed by the
United States of America applies to and pro-
hiblts the transaction of busihess with or
within such counbry or jurisdiction, for Cov-
ered Autos Llabllity Coverage for any covered
“auto” that you lease, hire, rent or borow
without a driver for a pericd of 30 days or less
and that Is not an "auto™ you lease, hire, rent
or borrow from any of your "employees®,
parfners (if you are a partnership), members
(if you are a limited [liability company) or
members of their households.

© 2015 Tha Travslers indemnky Company. All dights reserved.

(a) With respsct to any claim made or "suft*
brought outside the United States of
America, the tenritories and possessions
of the United States of America, Puserto
Rico and Canada:

() You must arrange to defend the “in-
sured” against, and investigate or set-
tle any such claim or "sult* and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac-
tions.

(i) Neither you nor any other Involved
*insured” will make any settlement
without our consent.

{il)) We may, at our discretion, participate
in defending the "Insured” against, or
In the settlement of, any claim or
“suit”,

{iv) We will reimburse the “insured” for
sums that the *insured” legally must
pay as damages because of “badily
injury® or "property damage" to which
this insurance applies, that the “in-
sured” pays with our consent, but
only up to the limit described In Para-
graph C., Uimits Of Insurance, of
SECTION I - GOVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE.

{v) We will reimburse the "Insured® for
the reasonable expenses incumed
with our consent for your investiga-
tion of such claims and your defense
of the “insured" against any such
*suit®, but only up to and Included
within the limit desciibed in Para-
graph C., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in
addilion to such limit. Cur duty to
make such payments ends when we
have used up the applicable limit of
insurance In payments for damages,
settlements or defense expenses.

{b) This insurance Is excess over any valld
and collectible other insurance available
to the "insurad" whether primary, excess,
contingsnt or on any other basis.

{c) This Insurance is not a substitute for re-
quired or compulsory insurance in any
country outside the United States, its ter-
ritories and possesstons, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

CAT3530215

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Servicas Offloe, Inc. with fts permission.




CAT3 530215

You agree to maintain all required or
compulsory [nsurance in any such coun-
try up to the minimum [imits required by
local law. Your failure to comply with
compulsory Insurance requirements will
not invalidate the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we will only be liabls to the
same oxtent we would have been llable
had you complied with the compulsory In-
surance requirements.

(d) Itis understoad that we are not an admit-
ted or authorized Insurer outside the
Unlted States of America, its territorles
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can-
ada. We assume no rasponsibllity for the
furnishing of certificates of insurance, or
for compliance in any way with the laws
of other countries relating to insurance.

. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Il ~ PHYSICAL. DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto” will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF

USE - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Para-
graph A4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION 11 - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for loss of use is $65 per day, to a maximum of
$750 for any one "accident®.

PHYSICAL DANMAGE —~ TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.J4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION il - PHYS!CAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $60 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transporiation expsnse in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto” of the private passenger type.

. PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Hl — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property

We will pay up to $400 for “loss” to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an “insured”; and

© 2016 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) In or on your covered "auto®.

This coverage epplies only in the event of a total
theft of your cavered "auto”.

No deductibles apply to this Personal Propsrly
coverags.

AIRBAGS

The fellowing Is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
slons, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss® to one or

more elrbags In a covered "aulo” you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss”

sel' forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A..c., but

only:

a. [f that "auto” is a covered "auto” for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

c. The aitbags were not intenlionally inflated.

Woe will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any

one "loss".

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR

LOsS

The following Is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION 1V — BUSINESS AUTO GONDITIONS
Your duty to give us or our authorized representa-
tive prompt notice of the "accident” or “loss" ap-
rlles only when the "accident" or *loss" is known
0

(a) You (if you are an individual);

(b) A partner (if you are a partnership);

(c) A member (if you are a limited liabillty com-
pany);

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance

manager ({f you are a corporation or cther or-
ganization); or

(e) Any "employea® authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accident" or "loss®.
BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Agalnst Others To Us,

-of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-

TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We walve any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organlzaticn to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and executed prior to any "accident”
or “loss", provided that the "accident” or "loss*
arises out of operations contemplated by

Page 3 of 4

Includes copyrighted materis! of Insurance Services Offics, Inc. with its parmission.




COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract. The waiver applles only {o the
person or organization designated in such
contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV —BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omisslon of, or unintentional
error In, any Information given by you shall not
prejudice your rights under this Insurance. How-~
evar this provision doss not aifect our right to col-
loct additional premium or exerclse our right of
cancellation or non-renewal.

Paged of 4 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. CAT3530215
Inciudes copyrighted material of Ineurance Sarvices Offica, Ine. with Its psrnission.




Workers’ Compensation and Employers® Liability Insurance Policy
Waiver of Our Right to Recover From Others Endorsement - California

WC 04 03 06 ,

If the following information is mot complete, refer to the appropriate Schedule attached to the policy.

Insured Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical &

Producer Dealsy, Renton & Associates

Policy Number SCW0088731801

Effective Date 05/01/2018

Schedule

Person ox Organization

Job Description

ALL PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE PARTIE TO A CONTRACT THAT REQUIRED
YOU TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT, PROVIDED YOU EXECUTED THE CONTRACT BEFORE

THE LOSS

Additional Premium %

We have the right to recover our payments from any-
one liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will
rot enforce our right against the person or organization
named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only
to the cxient that you perform work under a written
contract that leqmres you to obtain this agreement
ﬁ'om us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segre-
gating the remuneration ' of your employees while en-
gaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be
the percentage, as shown in the Schedule applicable to -
this cndorscment, of the California wotkers’ compen-
sation premium otherwise due on such remuneretion,

This Form must be attached to Change Bndorsement when issued after the policy is written.

One of the Fireman’s Fuud Insarance Compantes e named in the policy

WC0403064-84

Présideat

Cl'!‘Y OF ALAMEDA

Risk Managemeét .()_o\ l q

Lucretia Akil, City Rusk Manager






